

No. 22-227

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA  
INDIANS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,

---

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Andrew Adams III  
HOGEN ADAMS PLLC  
1935 County Road B2 W,  
Suite 460  
Saint Paul, MN 55113

Patrick McAndrews  
Zachary R.G. Fairlie  
SPENCER FANE LLP  
1000 Walnut Street,  
Suite 1400  
Kansas City, MO 64106

Andrew W. Lester  
SPENCER FANE LLP  
9400 N Broadway  
Extension, Suite 600  
Oklahoma City, OK 73114

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
Lide E. Paterno  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

Michael Weisbuch  
100 Pine Street,  
Suite 3200  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3  
JURISDICTION ..... 3  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4  
    A. Legal Framework ..... 4  
    B. Factual And Procedural Background ..... 6  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13  
ARGUMENT..... 17  
    I. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CAN  
    BE ABROGATED ONLY BY  
    CONGRESS'S UNEQUIVOCAL  
    STATEMENT.....17  
    II. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DOES NOT  
    ABROGATE TRIBAL SOVEREIGN  
    IMMUNITY.....22  
        A. The Text Of The Bankruptcy Code  
        Does Not Contain An Unequivocal  
        Expression Of Congress's Intent To  
        Abrogate .....22

1. <i>Congress easily could have, but did not, refer to Indian tribes. ....</i>	22
2. <i>Reference to “other *** domestic government” fails to satisfy the clear-statement rule.....</i>	30
B. Historical Context And Policy Considerations Cannot (And Do Not) Supply The Necessary Clear Statement .....	42
1. <i>Historical context does not support the abrogation of tribal sovereign immunity.....</i>	43
2. <i>Weighing competing immunity policies and interests is a job for Congress, not courts.....</i>	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017) .....	29
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) .....	37
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	29
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020) .....	37
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	26, 38, 39
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	43
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	4, 20, 50

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	18
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,</i> 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	17, 32, 33
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	34, 35
<i>City of Chi. v. Fulton,</i> 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021) .....	5
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth,</i> 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	21, 22, 28, 50
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	26
<i>FAA v. Cooper,</i> 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	20, 27, 29
<i>Guam v. United States,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) .....	38
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	40, 41
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep't of Income Maint.,</i> 492 U.S. 96 (1989) .....	5, 27
<i>In re Bohm's Inc.,</i> 5 Bankr. Ct. Dec. 259 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1979) .....	9, 43



<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26, 27, 31, 49
<i>In re Whitaker</i> , 474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	43
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	17, 19, 21, 23, 26, 48, 49
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	20
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	49
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	29
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	4, 8, 17-21, 36, 48-50
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	39
<i>Morris v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	40, 41

<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	33, 35
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,</i> 580 U.S. 288 (2017) .....	45
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Cmty.,</i> 991 F.2d 458 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	17
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	34
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) .....	42
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	17, 20, 21, 42
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	20
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,</i> 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	49
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng'g,</i> 476 U.S. 877 (1986) .....	18, 23, 48

<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C., 467 U.S. 138 (1984)</i> .....	35
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety, 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022)</i> .....	36
<i>United States v. Atlantic Rsch. Corp., 551 U.S. 128 (2007)</i> .....	42
<i>United States v. Cooley, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)</i> .....	32
<i>United States v. Holliday, 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865)</i> .....	33
<i>United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975)</i> .....	36
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)</i> .....	5, 20, 27, 42, 45
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren, 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)</i> .....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)</i> .....	28
<i>Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)</i> .....	31
<b><u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
7 U.S.C. § 8310.....	24

11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(27) .....	4, 6, 22, 23, 30, 33, 41
§ 101(41) .....	44
§ 106(a) .....	4, 5, 22
§ 109(a) .....	44
§ 362(a)(6) .....	5
§ 362(k)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C.	
§ 229(a)(1) .....	38
§ 229F(1)(A) .....	38
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) .....	24, 28
§ 5321(c)(3)(A) .....	24
28 U.S.C.	
§ 158(d) .....	8
§ 1254(1) .....	3
§ 3002(7) .....	25
§ 3002(10) .....	25
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1362(4) .....	25
§ 1362(5) .....	25
§ 1365(a)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300f(10) .....	25
§ 300f(12) .....	25
§ 300j-9(j)(2)(A) .....	25
§ 6903(13) .....	25
§ 6903(15) .....	25
§ 6972(a)(1) .....	25

42 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 8802(17) .....	24
§ 9601(16) .....	24
49 U.S.C.	
§ 5121(g) .....	24
Bankruptcy Act Amendments of 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840.....	44
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 .....	5
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 .....	5
7 C.F.R.	
§ 205.2.....	34
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u></b>	
124 Cong. Rec. S8380 (daily ed. Apr. 3, 1978) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	45
139 Cong. Rec. H26542 (daily ed. Oct. 28, 1993) (statement of Rep. Thomas).....	45
Gibson, S. Elizabeth, <i>Congressional     Response to Hoffman and Nordic Village:     Amended Section 106 and Sovereign     Immunity</i> , 69 AM. BANKR. L.J. 311 (1995).....	46
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977).....	46
H.R. REP. NO. 103-835 (1994).....	46

Maggs, Gregory E., <i>A Concise Guide to Using Dictionaries from the Founding Era To Determine the Original Meaning of the Constitution</i> , 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 358 (2014) .....	31
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978) .....	46
SCALIA, ANTONIN, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (1997) .....	29, 30
SCALIA, ANTONIN & BRIAN GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	34, 42
SINGER, NORMAN J. & SHAMBIE SINGER, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (1991) .....	34
THE FEDERALIST NO. 12 (Alexander Hamilton) (Random House 1941) .....	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed., 1961) .....	17
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1961) .....	8, 31
